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Effective Dec. 21, 2017 - Recodification of Chapter 72 of the
Kansas Statutes Annotated, Schools. The Kansas Office of Revisor of Statutes recodified statutory sections of
Chapter 72 for the purpose of providing clarity and uniformity with subject matter related to elementary and
secondary education. In some cases, the subject matter of the section required transfer to another chapter, such
as Chapter 13 or Chapter 74. A table of the transferred sections and their newly assigned section numbers can
be found at this website: http://www.ksrevisor.org. All statutes referenced in this publication have been revised

to reflect the new section numbers.

Statutes Listed Alphabetically by Topic

A /2-3353
72-1178
/2-5170
7/2-3118
72-4241
79-5a27
72-6407
/5-1124

B 7/2-5132
72-1151

72-1138
7/5-4319
72-1145

Activity Fees

Activity funds

Accreditation system, curriculum standards, assessments
Age of Entrance (Kindergarten)

Alternative Schools

Assessed Valuation, certification

At-Risk Definition

Audits (annual by CPA)

Base Aid for Student Excellence (BASE)

Bid Law

Board Of Education

- Abstaining from votes by board of education

- Executive Sessions
- KASB Dues

7/5-4317 et seq Open meetings

72-1077
25-2022
/2-533

72-5462
10-113

60-1111
72-5457
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- School Board Member District Boundaries
- Vacancies (Board of Education)

- School District Boundaries - Board of education may change boundaries by resolution. To change

method of election requires a vote of patrons.

Bonds

- Bond and Interest State Aid

- Investment of Bond Proceeds
- Public Works Bond

- School Bonds, also 10-105
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79-2927
79-2929
79-2929

7/5-1120a

72-5132
72-5143
72-5166
/2-5134
72-6147

C 10-1101
10-1113

Budget

- Budget, itemized

- Budget hearing, notice, publication, amendments

- Completing the Budget in accurate and efficient manner

- GAAP Waiver Procedures

- Kansas School Equity and Enhancement Act - 72-5132 through 72-5178
- Local Option Budget (Resolution, authority to adopt)

- Miscellaneous Revenue (interest on idle funds)

- State Foundation Aid

Bullying, school district policies

Cash Basis Law
Cancellable Purchase Order

72-53,113 et seq. Capital Outlay Levy

72-4206
31-144

72-3120
60-1111
72-5165

et.seq. Charter Schools

Closing of Attendance Center; also 72-5633

Compulsory School Attendance; exemptions (dropouts)
Construction over $100,000

Contingency Reserve Funds, 72-5167 transfers from general fund

D 12-1675; 9-1401 Deposit of Public Funds/Securities

72-6251

12-1678a

E 72-2291
48-904

F 7/2-3353
/2-3352
7/2-3345

G 72-1142

H 72-6267

72-6262
9-1402

J /5-763

K 74-4940

L 72-1149

Dental Inspection (annual free dental inspections)
Distribution of Taxes

Early Retirement Incentive Programs
Emergency Preparedness

Fees; supplemental charges authorized to collect (rental, materials, equipment, participation)
- Board authority to purchase items for pupil use

- Free Textbooks required, when

Gifts, donations, trusts and legacies

Health Assessments; requirements

Immunization of Students
Investments (securing deposits of public funds), also 9-1403 Securities

Juvenile Justice; rules and regs for skill development training for school misconduct

KPERS Eligibility; also 74-4939 KPERS flow-through payment

Lease/Lease-Purchase, also 10-1116(c) limits of indebtedness
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72-2218

72-1167

74-4940
72-1177
72-9934
/5-3317

72-1629
72-6310
72-1631
12-1927

72-3216

Negotiations

Online USD posting requirements - Kansas uniform financial accounting and reporting act
72-1167 Budget documents to post online; 72-5170 Accreditation accountability measures
and corrective action plan; KA.R. 91-42-4 Emergency Safety Intervention policy

Paying certified staff equal payments

Petty Cash Fund

Pupil identification; proof required upon first enroliment in a school

Purchase of products and services from nonprofit entities for blind and disabled

Records - destruction of records by school districts
Records - school records of pupils, withholding prohibited
Records - reproduction of records

Recreation Commission Budget

Sale of School Property; also 72-1144 acquisition of property

79-3606 et seq.  Sales Tax; exempt sales

72-1136
/2-3115
72-5170
12-6a10
72-3403
72-3121
72-6284

72-2243
72-2159

72-6242
72-3715

Link: Kansas School Bus Regulations, Standards, Statutes & Information
- Age Limit (School Bus)
- Headlight law
- Speed limit (School Bus)
“S" Endorsement (drivers), commercial driver’s license, renewal
School District Clerk (backup)
School District Treasurer
School Year Requirement (1,116 hours)
School Site Councils
Special Assessment Levy
Special Education Law
Student absence; notification of absence to parents, duties of boards of education
Suicide awareness and prevention (Jason Flatt Act); KAR 91-31-32

Tax Sheltered Annuities, retirement accounts, employer contributions
Teacher Licensure, when it is unlawful to pay salary without a license

Vision screening for pupils required
Virtual Schools
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http://ksrevisor.org/statutes/chapters/ch72/072_062_0042.html
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Statutes Grouped by Subject

BUDGET AND DISTRICT OFFICE

72-1178 Activity funds

72-6407 At-Risk Definition

75-1124 Audits (annual by CPA)

72-5132 Base Aid for Student Excellence (BASE)

72-1151 Bid Law

79-2927 Budget, itemized

79-2929 Budget hearing, notice, publication, amendments

10-1101 Cash Basis Law

10-1113 Cancellable Purchase Order

79-2929 Completing the Budget in accurate and efficient manner

72-5165 Contingency Reserve Funds

12-1675 Deposit of Public Funds/Securities; also 9-1401

72-3353 Fees (activity); supplemental charges authorized to collect (rental, materials, equipment, participation)
72-3352 - Board authority to purchase items for pupil use

72-3345 - Free Textbooks required, when

75-1120a GAAP Waiver Procedures

72-1142 Gifts, donations, trusts and legacies

74-4939 KPERS flow-through payment

72-5132 Kansas School Equity and Enhancement Act - 72-5132 through 72-5178
9-1402 Investments (securing deposits of public funds), also 9-1403 Securities
72-1149 Lease/Lease-Purchase, also 10-1116(c) limits of indebtedness
72-5143 Local Option Budget (Resolution, authority to adopt)

72-5166 Miscellaneous Revenue (interest on idle funds)

72-1177 Petty Cash Fund

75-3317 Purchase of products and services from nonprofit entities for blind and disabled
72-1629 Records - destruction of records by school districts

72-6310 Records - school records of pupils, withholding prohibited

72-1631 Records - reproduction of records

12-1927 Recreation Commission Budget

72-5134 State Foundation Aid

72-5167 Transfers from General Fund

BONDS

72-5462 Bond and Interest State Aid

10-113 Investment of Bond Proceeds

60-1111 Public Works Bond

72-5457 School Bonds, also 10-105

60-1111 Construction over $100,000
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BUILDINGS AND CURRICULUM

72-5170 Accreditation system, curriculum standards, assessments

72-4241 Alternative Schools

72-4206 et.seq. Charter Schools

31-144 Closing of Attendance Center; also 72-5633

48-904 Emergency Preparedness KSDE Safe and Secure Schools website
72-3715 Virtual Schools

STUDENTS

72-3118 Age of Entrance (Kindergarten)

72-3120 Compulsory School Attendance; exemptions (dropouts)

72-6251 Dental Inspection (annual free dental inspections)

72-6267 Health Assessments; requirements

72-6262 Immunization of Students

75-763 Juvenile Justice; rules and regs for skill development training for school misconduct
72-9934 Pupil identification; proof required upon first enrollment in a school
72-6242 Vision screening for pupils required

STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

Link: Kansas School Bus Regulations, Standards, Statutes & Information
8-2009(a) Age Limit (School Bus)

8-1703 Headlight law

8-1558 Speed limit (School Bus)

8-2,135 “S" Endorsement (drivers), commercial driver's license, renewal
TEACHERS / STAFF

72-2291 Early Retirement Incentive Programs

74-4940 KPERS Eligibility; also 74-4939 KPERS flow-through payment
72-2218 Negotiations

74-4940 Paying certified staff equal payments

72-1135 School District Clerk (backup)

72-1136 School District Treasurer

72-2243 Tax Sheltered Annuities, retirement accounts, employer contributions
72-2159 Teacher Licensure, when it is unlawful to pay salary without a license
TAXES AND LEVIES

79-5a27 Assessed Valuation, certification

72-53,113 et seq. Capital Outlay Levy
12-1678a Distribution of Taxes
79-3606 et seq.Sales Tax; exempt sales
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https://www.ksrevisor.org/statutes/chapters/ch74/074_049_0039a.html
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BOARD OF EDUCATION

72-3115 School Year Requirement (1,116 hours)

72-1138 Abstaining from votes by board of education

75-4319 Executive Sessions

72-1145 KASB Dues

75-4317 et seq Open meetings

72-3216 Sale of School Property; also 72-1144 acquisition of property

72-1077 School Board Member District Boundaries

72-533 School District Boundaries - Board of education may change boundaries by resolution. To
change the method of election requires a vote of patrons.

72-5170 School Site Councils

72-3403 Special Education Law

72-3121 Student absence; notification of absence to parents, duties of boards of education

72-6284 Suicide awareness and prevention (Jason Flatt Act); KAR 91-31-32

25-2022 Vacancies (Board of Education)

Board Policies
72-6147 Bullying, school district policies More on KSDE website: Anti-Bullying Awareness Resources

Website Postings - USD Documents required to be on school websites - link: Online Budget Packet

72-1167 Kansas uniform financial accounting and reporting act

72-1167 Budget documents to post online (on district website)

72-5170  Accreditation accountability measures and corrective action plan (on district website)

72-1181 Financial Accountability Report - Link to KSDE: https://datacentral.ksde.org/accountability.aspx
KA.R. 91-42-4 Emergency Safety Intervention policy (Post ESI policy on each school's website)

72-6284  Suicide prevention information (not required to post online, but must be available to parents)
72-1163 Needs Assessment and BOE State Assessment

72-3120  Part-time enrollment Policy

72-6316  Nonacademic Tests, Surveys and Questionnaires and related Information

79-2988 Revenue Neutral Rate Hearing

For a more extensive list of Educational Statues, see Statutes (ksde.org) on the KSDE's Office of General Counsel
website.

For more information, contact:

Craig Neuenswander

Deputy Commissioner

Fiscal & Administrative Services Division
(785) 296-3871
cheuenswander@ksde.org

Kansas State Department of Education
900 S.W. Jackson Street, Suite 102
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1212

Gaa

(785) 296-3201

Dale Brungardt
Director School Finance KOCnRONnS www.ksde.org

(785) 296-3872
DBrungardt@ksde.org

The Kansas State Department of Education does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, disability or age in its
programs and activities and provides equal access to the Boy Scouts and other designated youth groups. The following person has
been designated to handle inquiries regarding the nondiscrimination policies: KSDE General Counsel, Office of General Counsel, KSDE,
Landon State Office Building, 900 S.W. Jackson, Suite 102, Topeka, KS 66612, (785) 296-3201.
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